

NO. 20-01320

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

C1.G., on behalf of his minor son, C.G., the aggrieved party,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

SCOTT SIEGFRIED, Superintendent of Cherry Creek School District, CHRIS SMITH, Chief of Staff for the Educational Services Center of Cherry Creek School District, RYAN SILVA, Principal of Cherry Creek High School, KEVIN UHLIG, Assistant Principal at Cherry Creek High School, BRYNN THOMAS, Dean at Cherry Creek High School, and CHERRY CREEK SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 5,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
District of Colorado (Denver)
Case No. 1:19-CV-03346-RBJ

The Honorable R. Brooke Jackson, United States District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT C1.G., ON BEHALF OF HIS
MINOR SON, C.G., THE AGGRIEVED PARTY AND REVERSAL**

Sophia Cope
David Greene
Mukund Rathi
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
sophia@eff.org
(415) 436-9333

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE SUPREME COURT HELD IN <i>MAHANAY</i> THAT SCHOOL OFFICIALS MAY RARELY PUNISH STUDENT OFF-CAMPUS SPEECH—EVEN ON SOCIAL MEDIA.....	4
A. Over Fifty Years of Supreme Court Precedent Limits the Avenues for Punishing Public School Students’ Speech, Especially Off-Campus Speech	4
B. The <i>Mahanoy</i> “Features” of Off-Campus Speech Counsel Against Special Rules for Off-Campus Social Media Speech	11
II. SOCIAL MEDIA PLAYS A CENTRAL ROLE IN YOUNG PEOPLE’S LIVES AND SCHOOL OFFICIALS’ EXERCISE OF CENSORIAL POWER OVER IT IS A SIGNIFICANT FREE SPEECH INTRUSION	16
A. Surveys Quantify the Power of Social Media for Young People.....	17
B. Examples Abound of Young People Using Social Media for Protected Activism	20
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	5, 6, 8
<i>C.I.G. ex rel. C.G. v. Siegfried</i> , 477 F. Supp. 3d 1194 (D. Colo. 2020)	10, 11
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	6, 8
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	4
<i>Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	6, 7, 8
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	15, 19
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	14, 15, 19
<i>Rideout v. Gardner</i> , 838 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	4
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Alexis Manrodt, <i>The New Face of Teen Activism</i> , Teen Vogue (Apr. 8, 2014)	20
---	----

Alisha Ebrahimji, *NYU Students Are Posting Their Lackluster Quarantine Meals on Social Media*, CNN (Aug. 21, 2020).....28

Alyssa Newcomb, *How Parkland’s Social Media-Savvy Teens Took Back the Internet – and the Gun Control Debate*, NBC News (Feb. 22, 2018).....23

Amy Graff, *17-Year-Old Mission District Teen Leads Protest of Thousands in San Francisco*, SFGate (June 3, 2020)22

Associated Press, *6th-Grade Girl Launches Social Media Dress Code Protest*, Boston.com (Apr. 21, 2017)28

Black at Andover (@blackatandover), Instagram26

Bridget Read, *Black Teens Are Taking Their Fancy Private Schools to Task for Racism*, Cut (June 17, 2020).....26

Carolyn Kormann, *New York’s Original Teen-Age Climate Striker Welcomes a Global Movement*, New Yorker (Sept. 21, 2019)25

Cleve R. Wootson, Jr., *Student Body Vice President Writes A “Forget Black Lives Matter” Post, and a University Erupts*, Wash. Post (Aug. 1, 2016)23

Fight the Dress Code (@fight_the_dress_code), Instagram.....28

Greta Thunberg (@gretathunberg), Instagram24

Greta Thunberg, Facebook.....24

GuideStar, *Do Something, Inc.*19

Heather L. Whitley, *How the CEO of DoSomething.org Uses FOMO to Inspire Social Change*, Forbes (Sept. 7, 2016)19

Isabelle Gerretsen, *Global Climate Strike: Record Number of Students Walk Out*, CNN (May 24, 2019).....24

Jessica Bennett, *These Teen Girls Are Fighting for a More Just Future*, N.Y. Times (July 3, 2020).....22

Jon Brodtkin, *HS Suspends Teen Who Tweeted Photo of Hallway Packed with Maskless Students*, Ars Technica (Aug. 7, 2020)27

Julie Zeilinger, *How the 12-Year-Old- Activist Behind #1000BlackGirlBooks Is Taking the World by Storm*, MTV News (Sept. 20, 2017)21

Kayleigh Barber, *How Seventeen is Using Snapchat to Give Young Activists a Voice*, Folio (Mar. 5, 2018)24

Lauren Wittenmeyer & Juliann Zhou, *Boston Students Strike for Climate, The Heights* (Sept. 23, 2019).....24

Lily Fletcher et al., *These Teenage Activists Are Shaping our Future*, Huck Magazine (June 1, 2018).....20

Lois Beckett, *Parkland One Year On: What Victories Have Gun Control Advocates Seen?*, The Guardian (Feb. 14, 2019)23, 24

Maggie McGrath, *From Activist to Author: 12-Year-Old Marley Dias Is Changing the Face of Children’s Literature*, Forbes (June 13, 2017)21

Marlene Cimon, *Meet Xiye Bastida, America’s Greta Thunberg*, PBS (Sept. 19, 2019)25

Megan Gray, *Teenagers Lead the Way in Black Lives Matter Movement*, Portland Press Herald (July 12, 2020).....22

Miriam Wasser, *Meet the Leaders of Massachusetts’ Youth Climate Strike*, WBUR News (Mar. 15, 2019).....24

Monica Anderson & JingJing Jiang, *Teens, Social Media & Technology 2018*, Pew Research Center (May 31, 2018)17

Monica Anderson & JingJing Jiang, *Teens’ Social Media Habits and Experiences*, Pew Research Center (Nov. 28, 2018).....18

Monica Anderson et al., *Activism in the Social Media Age*, Pew Research Center (July 11, 2018)18

Naomi Gilens & Sophia Cope, *EFF to First Circuit: Schools Should Not Be Policing Students’ Weekend Snapchat Posts*, EFF Deeplinks Blog (Feb. 17, 2021)1

Natasha Singer, *College Quarantine Breakdowns Leave Some at Risk*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 9, 2020)27

Rachel Zarrell, *Teens Are Sharing Gross Pictures of Their School Lunches With the Hashtag #ThanksMichelleObama*, BuzzFeed News (Nov. 21, 2014)28

Republican Hype House (@therepublicanhypehouse), TikTok.....20

Robert Lowell, *BLM Protesters Stage Second Peaceful March in Gorham*, Portland Press Herald (June 16, 2020)22

Sarah Kennedy, *Social-media Savvy Youth Climate Movement Isn't Stopping for COVID-19*, Yale Climate Connections (June 2020),25

Schools Can't Punish Students for Off-Campus Speech, Including Social Media Posts, EFF Tells Supreme Court, EFF Press Release (March 31, 2021) 1

Snapchat Support, *My Story*16

Social Media, Social Life: Teens Reveal Their Experiences, Common Sense Media (2018).....17

Sophia Cope, *In Historic Opinion, Third Circuit Protects Public School Students' Off-Campus Social Media Speech*, EFF Deeplinks Blog (July 31, 2020)..... 1

Taking Stock with Teens: 20 Years of Researching U.S. Teens, Piper Sandler (2020).....17, 18

Taylor Lorenz & Katherine Rosman, *High School Students and Alumni Are Using Social Media to Expose Racism*, N.Y. Times (June 16, 2020)26

Taylor Lorenz, *The Political Pundits of TikTok*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 27, 2020).....20, 21

The Common Sense Census: Media Use by Tweens and Teens, Common Sense Media (2015).....17

The Daily, *Quarantine on a College Campus*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 16, 2020)27

Vera Castaneda, *High School Students Organized Many of the Recent O.C. Protests and They're Drafting Action Plans*,
L.A. Times (June 18, 2020).....22
